A novel cytotoxic terpenoid from the flowers of
Kaunia lasiophthalma Griseb
Eliana M. Maldonado a,b, Daniel Svensson a, Stina M. Oredsson c, Olov Sterner a,*
a Centre for Analysis and Synthesis, Lund University, POB 124, 221 00 Lund, Sweden
b Centro de Tecnologı́a Agroindustrial, San Simón University, Cochabamba, Bolivia
c Department of Biology, Lund University, Sölvegatan 35A, 223 62 Lund, Sweden
1. Introduction
Several species classified in the genus Kaunia have been shown

obtained from the germacrane lactone costunolide (2). All the NMR
signals were assigned unambiguously to each of the two subunits A
and B, for which the germacrane numbering system has been
retained.
The presence of an exomethylene-g-lactone ring in subunit A
was established by the HMBC correlations from 13-H2 to C-7, C–11
and C-12, the HMBC correlations from 6-H to C-7 and C-12 as well
as the COSY correlations from 7-H to 6-H and 13-H2 (see Fig. 2 and
Table 1 for COSY and HMBC correlations). The corresponding
correlations were observed in subunit B, showing that this also has
an exomethylene-g-lactone ring. With two lactones all unsatura-
tions are accounted for. The connection between the two lactones
is demonstrated by COSY and HMBC correlations. 6-H also gives a
COSY correlation to 5-H and HMBC correlations to C-5 and C-4,
which together with the HMBC correlations from 15-H3 to C-3, C-4
and C-5 establish the link up to C-3. COSY correlations from 3-H2 to
2-H2 and HMBC correlations to C-1, C-2, C-4 and C-5 extend the
chain, and HMBC correlations from 10-H to C-1, C-20 and C-30 as
well as from 150-H3 to C-30, C-40 and C-50 brings us up to the second
lactone. The link between C-50 and C-60 is demonstrated by the
COSY correlation between the two protons, as well as by HMBC
correlations from 60-H to C-40 and C-50. Both C-7 and C-70 are
substituted by a 3-oxo-butyl group, as demonstrated by the HMBC
correlations from 14-H3 (140-H3) to C-9 and C-10 (C-90 and C-100),
as well as the COSY correlations 9-H2/8-H2/7-H (90-H2/80-H2/70-H)
and the HMBC correlations from 9-H2 (90-H2) to C-7, C-8 and C-10
(C-70, C-80 and C-100).
The configurations of the carbon-carbon double bonds of 1 were
determined by an NOESY experiment, in which important
correlations were observed between H-10 and H-1, indicating an
E configuration for this double bond, and between 3-H2 and 5-H as
well as 30-H2 and 50-H suggesting that both double bonds also have
E configuration. 6-H correlates with 8-H2, 9–H2 and 15-H3, while
60-H correlates with 80-H2, 90-H2 and 150-H3, whereas 7-H and 70-H
correlate with 5-H and 50-H, respectively. This suggests that 6-H/7-
H and 60-H/70-H are trans, which is to be expected if costunolide (2)
is the biosynthetic precursor. This is also supported by the 1H–1H
coupling constants between 6-H and 7-H (6.3 Hz) as well as 60-H
and 70-H (6.5 Hz) which are characteristic in seco-lactones with a
trans-fused lactone ring (Bohlmann and Zdero, 1982; Herz and
Sharma, 1975, 1976; Huneck et al., 1986). Our data do not reveal
the absolute configuration of kaunial (1), but assuming that
costunolide (2), whose absolute configuration is known (Bovill
et al., 1976), is the starting material, it should be as displayed in
Fig. 2.
We suggest that the biogenesis of kaunial (1) involves an
oxidative cleavage of the 1,10 bond of the germacrane costunolide
(2), which is a major metabolite produced by this plant, to produce
the intermediate aldehyde 3 that subsequently is dimerized by an
aldol condensation to yield kaunial (1), as shown in Scheme 1. The
intermediate 3 was not observed in the extract, nor any other
derivatives of 3 except 1.
H O
O
O